

No. 08-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHADY GROVE ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN S. SPADARO
JOHN SHEEHAN SPADARO, LLC
724 Yorklyn Road
Suite 375
Hockessin, DE 19707
(302) 235-7745

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Petitioner

September 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Allstate’s Description of CPLR 901(b), Which Permeates Its Argument, Is Erroneous.	4
II. <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> Requires Application of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, Not CPLR 901(b).	7
A. CPLR 901(b) and Rule 23 Are Incom- patible.	8
B. CPLR 901(b) Is a Procedural Rule That Creates No Substantive Rights.	14
III. <i>Erie</i> Does Not Require Application of CPLR 901(b) in Federal Diversity Cases.	21
A. CPLR 901(b) Is Procedural, Not Sub- stantive.	21
B. “Fairness” and “Forum-Shopping” Do Not Require Categorizing CPLR 901(b) as Substantive.	23
C. Accepting Allstate’s <i>Erie</i> Arguments Would Impair Uniformity of Federal Pro- cedural Law.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1995)	15
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 951 (2004)	28
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1151 (2005)	8
<i>In re Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	20
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	12
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ...	9, 10, 11
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 147 (App. Div. 2004)	4
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g en banc ordered</i> , 556 F.3d 919 (2009)	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	11

<i>Flushing Nat'l Bank v. Mun. Assistance Corp.</i> , 393 N.Y.S.2d 873 (S. Ct. 1977).....	5
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	17, 22, 23
<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 17
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoving v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	8
<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	24
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	11
<i>Ling Ling Yung v. County of Nassau</i> , 571 N.E.2d 669 (N.Y. 1991).....	5
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997)	13, 14
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 77 (D. Me. 2007), <i>vacated</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) ...	16, 28
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	15
<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343 (1959)	10, 11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6

<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	20
<i>Rudgayzer & Gratt v. Cape Canaveral Tour & Travel, Inc.</i> , 799 N.Y.S.2d 795 (App. Div. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 60 F.3d 305 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1010 (1995)	10, 13
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	24
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	10
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Stewart Org. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Tobacco Litig.</i> , 624 S.E.2d 738 (W. Va. 2005).....	18
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	9

Statutes and Rules:

26 U.S.C. § 7422(e).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3
§ 1332(d)(1)(B)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	25
28 U.S.C. §§1441-1453.....	25

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L.	
No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	3, 25, 26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 22	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b).....	8
Rule 23(b)(1)	9
Rule 23(b)(2)	9
Rule 23(b)(3)	9, 20
Rule 23(f).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.2	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68	13
N.Y. CPLR § 101	5, 6
N.Y. CPLR § 901	4, 5, 20
§ 901(a).....	4, 5
§ 901(b).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. CPLR 5501(c).....	22
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	<i>passim</i>

§ 2072(a).....	14
§ 2072(b).....	11, 15
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47	
U.S.C. § 227 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 17
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	10
U.S. Const., amend. VII.....	24, 25
W. Va. Tr. Ct. R. 26.01-26.12.....	18
 Other:	
1988 Adv. Comm. Notes to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	20
Stephen B. Burbank, <i>Aggregation on the Couch: The Strategic Uses of Ambiguity and Hypocrisy</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1924 (2006)	25
Abram Chayes, <i>The Bead Game</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 741 (1974)	1
John Hart Ely, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Erie</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1974)	1
